
AGRICULTURE

AG302*

Plant Diseases Act 1914

**Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 6)
1999**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 6) 1999*.

2. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 to the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989** is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1 —
 - (i) by deleting “14” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 15.50 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “22” and inserting instead —
“ 24 ”; and
 - (iii) by deleting “33” and inserting instead —
“ 48 ”;
- (b) in item 2 —
 - (i) by deleting “18” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 20 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “27” and inserting instead —
“ 30 ”; and
 - (iii) by deleting “33” and inserting instead —
“ 48 ”;
- (c) in item 3 —
 - (i) by deleting “148” and inserting instead —
“ 160 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “18” in both places where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 20 ”; and
 - (iii) by deleting “218” and inserting instead —
“ 240 ”.

[* Reprinted as at 7 July 1997.

For amendments to 29 June 1999 see 1998 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 235 -236, and Gazette 9 and 23 March and 4 and 22 June 1999.]

By Command of the Governor,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.